

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
1	1	LS	Mobilization, Demobilization and Incidentals (5% max of the Bid Total): including but not limited to: all permits, coordination, labor, equipment, all other materials, services, safety, utility locates, excavations, soil preparations, site grading, vertical adjustments to existing utility structures or other items not individual itemized but required to effect construction, initiation, and completion of the project.	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	27%	\$ (27,500.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
2	1	LS	Performance and Payment Bonds.	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	71%	\$ (3,250.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
3	1	LS	Traffic Control: including but not limited: permitting, fees, reporting, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	30%	\$ (10,500.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
4	1	LS	Construction Surveying & Record Drawings: including but not limited: furnishing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	72%	\$ (5,000.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
5	0	LS	<del>OMITED-Compaction &amp; Materials Testing: including but not limited: furnishing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.</del>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
6	1	LS	Removal of Shrubs & Vegetation: including but not limited to: removal, hauling, disposal, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	40%	\$ (900.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
7	5	EA	Removal of Water Valve: including but not limited to: excavation, removal, hauling, delivery of salvaged materials, disposal, fittings, plugs, joint restraints, thrust & anchor blocks, backfill, compaction, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	43%	\$ (10,000.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
8	1	EA	Removal of Fire Hydrant: including but not limited to: excavation, removal, hauling, delivery of salvaged materials, disposal, fittings, plugs, joint restraints, thrust & anchor blocks, backfill, compaction, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,390.00	\$ 2,390.00	141%	\$ 690.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
9	2	EA	Removal of Light Pole (electric disconnect by Xcel): including but not limited to: removal, hauling, delivery, disposal, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	38%	\$ (1,000.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
10	8	LS	Removal and Salvage of Ground Signs (per pole): including but not limited to: excavation, removal, hauling, delivery of salvaged materials, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 280.00	28%	\$ (720.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
11	5	EA	Removal, Salvage & Reset Mailbox: including but not limited to: removal, hauling, storage, new pre-treated wood posts (where applicable, match existing), installation, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 780.00	28%	\$ (1,970.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
12	614	SY	Demolition of Concrete Sidewalk and Curb: including but not limited to: removal, hauling, disposal, sawcuts, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 52.00	\$ 31,928.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,298.00	13%	\$ (27,630.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
13	4,897	SY	Demolition of Asphalt (Disposal, 4" Average): including but not limited to: removal, stockpiling, hauling, disposal, sawcuts, milling, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 7.00	\$ 34,279.00	\$ 2.45	\$ 11,997.65	35%	\$ (22,281.35)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
14	1	LS	Erosion and Sediment Control: including but not limited to: permitting, fees, reporting, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	10%	\$ (6,300.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
15	1,150	CY	Grading and Earthwork (to reach subgrade below ex. vegetation/asphalt/concrete. Any additionally requested earthwork will be at the stated unit price): including but not limited to: clearing and grubbing, topsoil removal, excavation, export of material, subgrade scarification and recompaction, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 18.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 25,300.00	122%	\$ 4,600.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
16	1,160	LF	Trenching and Backfill for Electric and Communications: including but not limited to: coordination with Utility Providers (Utilities to provide and install conduit, utility poles, wiring and reconnections), installation of provided transformer/pedestal bases and vaults, excavation, bedding, backfill, compaction, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 25.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 9,860.00	34%	\$ (19,140.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
17	7	EA	Light Pole Base: including but not limited to: coordination with Utility Provider (Utility to provide concrete bases), excavation, bedding, backfill, compaction, (pole/lamp/wiring installed by others), all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 5,075.00	36%	\$ (8,925.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
18	1	EA	4Ø Sanitary Sewer Manhole: including but not limited to: excavation, disposal of existing manhole, salvage frame & lid, base, risers, cone section, grade rings, frame & lid, conductivity wire, appurtenances, backfill, compactions, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 11,895.35	\$ 11,895.35	140%	\$ 3,395.35
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
19	1	EA	4Ø Sanitary Sewer Manhole Cone Section, Frame & Lid: including but not limited to: excavation, disposal of existing cone section, salvage frame & lid, cone section, grade rings, water-tight frame & lid, appurtenances, backfill, compactions, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,855.00	\$ 1,855.00	53%	\$ (1,645.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
20	2	EA	6"Ø Gate Valve: including but not limited to: valve box, debris cap, conductivity wire, appurtenances, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	139%	\$ 1,400.00
			(Unit Price - Words)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
21	7	EA	8"Ø Gate Valve: including but not limited to: valve box, debris cap, conductivity wire, appurtenances, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 16,450.00	124%	\$ 3,150.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
22	54	LF	6"Ø Waterline: including but not limited to: excavation, bedding, backfill, compaction, connections, pipe, tees, fittings, plugs, joint restraints, thrust & anchor blocks, bends, conductivity wire, insulation, testing all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 4,806.00	68%	\$ (2,214.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
23	50	LF	8"Ø Waterline: including but not limited to: excavation, bedding, backfill, compaction, connections, pipe, tees, fittings, plugs, joint restraints, thrust & anchor blocks, bends, conductivity wire, insulation, testing all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	83%	\$ (1,250.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
24	2	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly: including but not limited to: excavation, bedding, backfill, compaction, hydrant, mainline tee, reducer, joint restraints, fittings, conductivity wire, polywrap, thrust blocks, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 13,300.00	102%	\$ 300.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
25	984	CY	Class 6 Aggregate Base Course (6" Depth Under Curb/ Sidewalk/Concrete/Asphalt and at Alleys): including but not limited to: soil preparation, furnishing, labor, equipment, hauling, compaction, testing, and all materials necessary for a completed project.	\$ 86.00	\$ 84,624.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 65,928.00	78%	\$ (18,696.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
26	1,120	LF	Curb and Gutter (IB, IIB, IM, IIM or Special): including but not limited to: furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, reinforcement, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 28.00	\$ 31,360.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 34,720.00	111%	\$ 3,360.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
27	2,988	SF	4" Standard Gray Concrete (Sidewalks): including but not limited to: furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, reinforcement, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 7.30	\$ 21,812.40	\$ 7.00	\$ 20,916.00	96%	\$ (896.40)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
28	960	SF	3" Standard Gray Concrete (Island Infill): including but not limited to: furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 6.50	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 7,200.00	115%	\$ 960.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
29	1,665	SF	6" Standard Gray Concrete (Driveways and Accessible Ramps/Ramp Curbs): including but not limited to: concrete, furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, reinforcement, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 8.50	\$ 14,152.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 19,980.00	141%	\$ 5,827.50
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
30	3,791	SF	6" Standard Gray Concrete (Valley Pans/Parking Areas/Cross Pans & Returns): including but not limited to: concrete, furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, reinforcement, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 8.50	\$ 32,223.50	\$ 9.50	\$ 36,014.50	112%	\$ 3,791.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
31	124	LF	Sidewalk Curb Back: including but not limited to: furnishing, hauling, casting, formwork, reinforcement, consolidation, joints, testing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 28.00	\$ 3,472.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 8,184.00	236%	\$ 4,712.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
32	158	SF	Detectable Warning Plate (at Crosswalks): including but not limited to: all materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 62.00	\$ 9,796.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 10,428.00	106%	\$ 632.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
33	4,345	SY	5" Hot Mix Asphalt (SX-75,PG 58-28): including but not limited to: furnishing, labor, equipment, hauling, compaction, testing, and all materials necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 30.80	\$ 133,826.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 119,487.50	89%	\$ (14,338.50)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
34	1,055	SF	Pavement Markings-Painted Stripes: including but not limited to: furnishing, surface preparation, templates, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 3.00	\$ 3,165.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,692.50	117%	\$ 527.50
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
35	8	EA	Pavement Markings-Inlaid Painted Symbols: including but not limited to: furnishing, surface preparation, milling, templates, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 640.00	16%	\$ (3,360.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
36	492	SF	Pavement Markings-Inlaid Thermoplastics: including but not limited to: furnishing, surface preparation, milling, templates, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 10.00	\$ 4,920.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 8,364.00	170%	\$ 3,444.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
37	25	EA	New Sign Panel (Street and Traffic Sign): including but not limited to: furnishing, materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 1,950.00	78%	\$ (550.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
38	18	EA	New Sign Post: including but not limited to: furnishing, all materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 410.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 3,960.00	54%	\$ (3,420.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
39	1	EA	Reinstall Salvaged Sign: including but not limited to: furnishing, all materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00	105%	\$ 5.00
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
40	650	SF	Install Landscaped Grass:includes clearing and gubbing to a depth of 4", installation and material of top soil, seeding, tacyfing and watering as described in the techincal specifications	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 1,527.50	24%	\$ (4,972.50)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
41	200	SF	Install Mulch: includes clearing and gubbing to a depth of 4", installation and material of weed barrier fabric, installation and material of mulch color matched to existing	\$ 36.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 500.00	7%	\$ (6,700.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
42	200	SF	Install Gravel: includes clearing and gubbing to a depth of 4", installation and material of weed barrier fabric, installation and material pate compacted	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00	8%	\$ (7,400.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
43	50	SF	Install River Cobble: includes clearing and gubbing to a depth of 6", installation and material of weed barrier fabric, installation and material of river cobble	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	10%	\$ (1,800.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
44	4	EA	Relocation/Addition of Sprinkler Head: includes all labor, piping fittings and material to relocate sprinkler heads to edge of walk	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 220.00	11%	\$ (1,780.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		

Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description and Unit Price in Words	Engineers Estimate		Frontier Paving		Bid Est %	Over/(Under)
45	500	CY	Unsuitable Material (Remove and Replace with Class 2 ABC or Engineer approved structural fill. Any additionally requested unsuitable material will be at the stated unit price): including but not limited to: excavation, removal, hauling, disposal, furnishing, compaction, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 87.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 36,500.00	84%	\$ (7,000.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
46	1,000	SY	Road Base Geogrid (StrataBase SB11 or Engineer approved equal. Any additionally requested road base geogrid will be at the stated unit price): including but not limited to: furnishing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 4.50	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 1,900.00	42%	\$ (2,600.00)
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
47	1	Allowance	Force Account (for Minor Contract Revisions): including but not limited to: furnishing, all other materials, labor and equipment necessary for a completed project.						
				\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	100%	\$ -
				(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)	(Numeric)		
				<b>\$ 809,398.40</b>		<b>\$622,454.00</b>			